Lance R. LEFLEUR RoBerT J. BENTLEY
Director GOVERNOR

Alabama Department of Environmental Management
adem.alabama.gov

1400 Coliseum Blvd. 36110-2400 = Post Office Box 301463
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-14863
(334)271-7700 = FAX(334) 271-7950

April 25,2016

FedEx EOSY Cv#3y 7757

Mr. William Trapp

T C Tire and Wrecker Service
122 Country Hill Drive
Russellville, Alabama 35654

Dear Mr. Trapp:

RE: Order No. 16-041-ST

Please find enclosed ADEM Order No. 16-041-ST which requires you to take certain actions in
regard to alleged violations of the Alabama Scrap Tire Environmental Quality Act. This Order
underwent a 30 day public notice and no comments were received by the Department. Please
note that the assessed civil penalty is due within 45 days, and an abatement plan is due within 30
days of the issuance date of the Order.

Pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975, §22-22A-7(c)(1), as amended, this Order may be appealed
by filing a request for a hearing before the Environmental Management Commission which
should comply with the requirements of ADEM Admin. Code chap. 335-2-1.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact Paul Searcy at (334) 271-7819
in Montgomery.

Sincerely,

Phillip D. Davis, Chief
Land Division

Enclosure
PDD/pes
BA A
L

Birmingham Branch Decatur Branch Mabile Branch Mobile-Coastal
110 Vuican Road 2715 Sandlin Road, S.W. ‘ M 2204 Perimeter Road 3664 Dauphin Street, Suite B
Birmingham, AL 35209-4702 Decatur, AL 35603-1333 * > Mobile, AL 36615-1131 Mobile, AL 36608
{205) 942-6168 (256} 353-1713 A SR, § (251) 450-3400 (251) 304-1176

(205) 941-1603 (FAX) (256) 340-9359 (FAX) gl b (251) 479-2593 (FAX) (251) 304-1189 (FAX)



ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

IN THE MATTER OF: )
)
William Trapp )
d.b.a. T C Tire and Wrecker Service ) Order No. 16-041-ST
Receiver Reg. #30000025689 )
)
)

122 Country Hill Drive
Russellville, Franklin County, Alabama

FINDINGS OF FACTS

Pursuant to the provisions of the Alabama Environmental Management Act, Ala. Code
§§ 22-22A-1 to 22-22A-16, (2006 Rplc. Vol.), the Alabama Scrap Tire Environmental Quality
Act, Ala. Code §§ 22-40A-1 to 22-40A-24, as amended, and the ADEM Administrative Code
promulgated hereunder, the Alabama Department of Environmental Management (hereinafter
“ADEM?” or “the Department”) makes the following finding of facts:

1. The Department is a duly constituted department of the State of Alabama
pursuant to Ala. Code §§ 22-22A-1 to 22-22A-16 (2006 Rplc. Vol).

2. William Trapp d.b.a. T C Tire and Wrecker Service (hereinafter “the Registrant”) is
a registered Class One Scrap Tire Receiver facility located at 122 Country Hill Drive, Franklin
County, Alabama, which is the subject of this administrative order.

3. Pursuant to Ala. Code § 22-40A-11, the Department is the state agency
authorized to administer and enforce the provisions of the Alabama Scrap Tire Environmental
Quality Act, Ala. Code §§ 22-40A-1 to 22-40A-24, as amended.

4, On December 22, 2004, the Department issued Class One Receiver Registration
No. S0000025689 to the Registrant for a scrap tire facility located at 122 Country Hill Drive,
Russellville, Franklin County, Alabama.

5. On April 22, 2015, Department personnel conducted an inspection of the
Registrant’s facility to determine compliance with Division 4 of the ADEM Administrative Code.

During the inspection, the following violations were documented:
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ADEM Admin. Code r. 335-4-5-,01(2) requires that no receiver may expose scrap tires
to the elements for more than thirty (30) days. If scrap tires are exposed to the elements for
morc than seven (7) days, a Vector Control Plan shall be prepared and implemented.
Department personnel documented that the Registrant had exposed scrap tires to the elements
for more than thirty days and had failed to develop and implement a vector control plan,

6. On May 12, 2015, the Department issued a Warning Letter for the violations
documented during the April 22, 2015, inspection,

7. The Department did not receive a response to the May 12, 2015, Warning Letter.

8. On July 14, 2015, the Department issued a Notice of Violation (hereinafter
“NOV") for the violations documented during the April 22, 2015, inspection.

9. The Department did not receive a response to the July 14, 2015, NOV.

10. On September 18, 2015, Department personnel conducted an inspection of the
Registrant’s facility to determine compliance with Division 4 of the ADEM Administrative Code.
During the inspection, the following violations were documented:

ADEM Admin. Code r. 335-4-5-,01(2) requires that no receiver may expose scrap tires
to the elements for more than thirty (30) days. If scrap tires are exposed to the clements for
more than seven (7) days, a Vector Control Plan shall be prepared and implemented.
Department personnel documented that the Registrant had exposed scrap tires to the elements
for more than thirty days and had failed to develop and implement a vector control plan.

11. Pursuant to Ala. Code § 22-22A-5(18)c. (2006 Rple. Vol.), in determining the
amount of any penalty, the Department must give consideration to the seriousness of the
violation, including any irreparable harm to the environment and any threat to the health or
safety of the public; the standard of care manifested by the Registrant; the economic benefit
which delayed compliance may confer upon the Registrant; the nature, extent and degree of
success of the Registrant’s efforts to minimize or mitigate the effects of such violation upon the
environment; the Registrant's history of previous violations; and the ability of the Registrant to
pay such penalty, Any civil penalty assessed pursuant to this authority shall not exceed

$25,000.00 for each violation, provided however, that the total penalty assessed in an order

~



issued by the Department shall not exceed $250,000.00. Each day such violation continues
shall constitute a separate violation. In arriving at this civil penalty, the Department has
considered the following:

A. SERIOUSNESS OF THE VIOLATION:  The Registrant did not comply with
provisions of ADEM Admin. Code div. 335-4. The Department has no evidence of any
irreparable harm to the environment. Exposing tires to the elements for longer than thirty
days and failing to implement a vector control plan may pose a threat to human health and to
the safety of the public as a result of the potential presence of disease vectors.

B. THE STANDARD OF CARE: The Registrant failed to operate in a manner

commensurate with applicable scrap tire regulatory requirements and failed to respond to

notices from the Department.

Q. ECONOMIC BENEFIT WHICH DELAYED COMPLIANCE MAY HAVE
CONFERRED: The Department has been unable to ascertain if the Registrant has realized a

significant economic benefit as a result of the violations noted.

D. EFFORTS TO MINIMIZE OR MITIGATE THE EFFECTS OF THE VIOLATION
UPON THE ENVIRONMENT: The Department is unaware of any efforts employed by the

Registrant to mitigale any effects upon the environment.

E. HISTORY OF PREVIOUS VIOLATIONS: The Registrant does not have a history of

similar violations.

F. THE ABILITY TO PAY: The Registrant has not alleged an inability to pay the civil
penalty.

G. OTHER FACTORS: The Department has carefully considered the six statutory
penalty factors enumerated in Ala. Code § 22-22A-5(18)c (2006 Rplc. Vol.}, as well as the need
for limely and effective enforcement, and has concluded that a civil penalty in the amount of
$4,000.00 is appropriate given the repeat actions of the violator, and in keeping with a penalty

range imposed by the Department for similar violations at other facilities, as follows:



Violation Type Penalty Range for Violation e

Scrap Tire Facility Operation Requirements $100 - $25,000

ORDER

Based on the foregoing findings of facts and pursuant to Ala. Code, §§ 22-22A-

5(1), 22-22A-5(10), 22-22A-5(18) and 22-40A-11 it is hereby ordered:

A. That, not later than forty-five days after issuance of this Order, the Registrant
shall pay to the Department a civil penalty in the amount of $4,000.00 for the violations cited
herein. Said penalty shall be made payable to the Alabama Department of Environmental
Management by certified check or cashier’s check and shall be remitted to:

Office of General Counsel
Alabama Department of Environmental Management
P.O. Box 301463
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-1463
All checks shall reference the Registrant's name and address and the ADEM Administrative
Order number of this action.

B. That, immediately upon the issuance date of this Order and continuing each
and every day thereafter, the Registrant shall comply with all applicable provisions of ADEM
Admin. Code div. 335-4 and Registration No, S0000025689.

c: That the issuance of this Order does not preclude the Department from seeking
criminal fines or other appropriate sanctions or rclief against the Registrant for the violations
cited herein.

D. That failure to comply with the provisions of the Order shall constitute cause for
commencement of legal action by the Department against the Registrant for recovery of
additional civil penalties, criminal fines, or other appropriate sanctions or relief.

£ That, should any provision of this Order be declared by a court of competent

jurisdiction or the Environmental Management Commission to be inconsistent with Federal or



State law and, therefore, unenforceable, the remaining provisions hereof shall remain in full

force and effect.

ORDERED and ISSUED this __/ é’i day ofﬂgmL, 2016.
m':wé,\ W
F

Lance R. LeFleur

Director



Attachment A

William Trapp d.b.a. T C Tire and Wrecker Service
Russellville, Frankllin County

Facility ID No. S0000025689

e e AEan e B | Hstoryof-
" Violation* = | N.urqb.er.-of < 38 S of Standard of Care* .| Prévious '
= | -~ Violations . Violation* : : Violations*

Tires exposed longer
Hinn 30 days 2 $2,000 3500 50
Failure to develop and
implement a vector 2 $1,000 $500 30
control plan

TOTAL PER FACTOR 33,000 $1,000 30 34,000
Adjustments to Amount of Initial Penalty $0

Economic Benefit (+)
Miticating Fagtota (o) 50 Amount of Initial Penalty $4,000
Abliicyitoktay. (=) $0 Total Adjustments (+/-) $0
Other Factors (+/-) $0 FINAL PENALTY $4,000
50

Footnotes

* See the "Department s Contentions ™ portion of the Order for o deteiled description of cach violaton und the penalty foctors.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Phillip D. Davis, hereby certify that I have this date served the foregoing
Administrative Order by regular United States Mail, properly addressed and postage
prepaid to:

Mr. William Trapp

T C Tire and Wrecker Service
122 Country Hill Drive
Russellville, Alabama 35654

Done this ZQ: ,’d’ day of AFD\F'\_\V , 2016.

Mﬁﬁ/

Phillip D. Davis




COPY BEFORE AFFIXING TO THE PACKAGE. NO POUCH NEEDED.

3

f PULE AND RETAIN THIS

448 V'S’ NI QILNIYd = X3Ped ZL0ZE « ZODLAL# V1nd « ZL/| B1BQ ‘hoYy

"9eq uo suonaaup aag abieyoed inoA o) Apoaup |nguie Ajddy

hh9

IpN{oU ‘3PN B9AIBS XIPa. I
oA |Gy s13 Guisn Ag “speep o) yagq aag anjeA JauBiy e alejaap noA ssajun 00L$SN 0 pay;

BUL UL PUB [y SIUL 4098 5L} D SUORIPLUICD BIINIES @

‘papaau yanod op ‘|jiqiie }o1g-pue-jaad mau Aseg

e

J8N[e/\ PaIE(oa( el0L

m.s_V\\ \

o
Aeyafyse ||

piegupas) [ Auedpayl [
e Ty —

whiopy jeloL.  sabedoed jmal
“ON pIEDIpRL)
‘ON 229
Weldiovy [ uopdey o oy
© lapuag )

\“M“‘“MJ diZ \\ 8lelg “\\\\N“théu

‘ssaippe Bujddiys inoA jo donenunuoa oy Jo sseippe uoneao| qIOH e4TT0) eul sy B8]

‘og juawhed [

Aup yesouny obieg ]
X SBL NN 6831 lig

By

saypde a4 ‘Ajua seusniep |auopisa)
104 ‘Alanjjop Joj ubls Aew ssaippe
Buuaqybiau e je aucawos ‘ssaippe
SpuBIITE 18 BIQBJIBAR 51 SUD OU J|
aImeubig Joa1pu

JBABS s881hg X3pad J0 "Wy ABGE X3pes yBiuenq piepumg x3pag

suondq aimeufiig Auantjag pue Buijpuey je1sedg g

sojAig ||  Uonerepeqssadiys

E!éu&ifu_ﬁ_m.ﬁs
SSE.PpE SJUBIOIDE] 18 BUOAWOG D
aimeubig 108110

SUORE90| I8|8s ) ABQZ X3pay
“xof dauq sseudg xgpad e vl paoeyd Jo 8 B oud
i ugs 8q j0uuea (831 Aip Buipnjauy dpueq Eﬂ.% L_:m_.%ofﬁz_ﬁﬂh _“Il_ Ssalppy
‘pasnbas jou ‘uogeseeaq o‘.mmmzm i .ﬂeﬂ_ﬁu ,m!ms_ x3pey
[JENE
S8\ i mow_w. i ) HE!. S q10H Woow/aung oo/ dag "53P02 |7 *(d 40 $8X0q '()d 0} JBAI|AD JOULED B
- Pox2eYa of Jsniu xoq sup PP s ypos g b iy ssaippy
;spoofi snoseBuep uieyuoa uawdiys sip sao *Fepips UoRea0) xpad .
éspo p U090 uawdiys sip seog Rebpoan e

“Aianijap 10y aangeubis e Buwieygo
inoyumye) aq Aew sBeyoey
pauinbay aimeubig o

PP PP 5 Y 7L

oL €

Alanijag ( ) auoyg

agny xog
“00 [ ] qpay [ xapa4 [

"82100U1 UD 138dgE [M SJE10EIRLS 47 181

N\\\W \mu..eeom m&_m lewapnog, Z

edxaped [ «8dojaauz xmg&X

“00G$ 1) anjea passjonq @—__mﬂxumm_ §

“sjgepeas JON Alanjag Aepares
wARD SSaUISNg puIy | D
Janeg ssaldxq xgpad

“pajoejes s Aanyjag

AVOHNLYS ssajun Azpuojy uo paiaayap aq jpm
SWAWAIYS Aepsiny | , UODWIAYR SSEUISN] PUOdag D

Aeqzxapeq

‘eigeneae 10N Aisnjag Aepimes
« BUlLIOW SSAUISNG pUodag _H_
WY Aegz xapad

 UDDLLIAYE SSaUISNg IXaN

Wy Pty
T WT5087) L)

AssAllg AYQHNLYS $S8jun Aspuoly uo paianap i

2 4 Sl H%ﬁ&,s&:&.cﬂﬁmmu ] Sﬁ\ Auedwo)
/

l% awep

% %mxmu:mm

‘Pataalas s Aiamje }«.n_m_.%«m S53jun ABpuojy
U palsnjep aq | suawdiYs ABpL4 SUOKEIO)

CURSESE U S W E

| sleqssausngpioz | RO SEABERA 1
o M lagunp Junoaoy - BT
gﬁaﬁwgﬁiﬁ ’ 13085 9s86|d ‘pabueyd sey JapI0 83INIAS FION m N\\\\\\\ X3ped slapuag \ll \
'sqj pG1 o) dn sefieyoey swpeopisowel,  g9IIag abeyoed ssaidg ¢ ‘paey uud esgeld W0l |

i wa s a4l ..x.mmmﬂxm
0020 5. hEhL hSODR @M1V ST) X3pay



Track your package or shipment with FedEx Tracking

fed

IMPORTANT!

Shipping Tracking

Manage

My Profile Support | Locations

Learn FedEx Office ®

A FedEx Express National Service Disruption is in effect. Learn More

FedEx ® Tracking

805474347757
i Ship date:
Thu 4/28/2016

MON US

Travel History

Date/Time

Delivered

Actual delivery:

Fri 4/28/2016 10:54 am

AL US

Signed for by L. SMITH

Activity

= 4/29/2016 - Friday

10:54 am
8:49 am
7:09 am
345 am

Delivered

On FedEx vehicle for delivery
Atlocal FedEx facility
Departed FedEx location

= 4/28/2016 - Thursday

11:32 pm Arrived at FedEx location
8:00 pm Left FedEx origin facility
319 pm Picked up

Shipment Facts

Tracking 805474347757

number

Weight 0.51bs/0.23 kgs
Belivered To Receptionist/Front Desk

Total shipment
weight

Shipper
reference

422

0.5Ibs /023 kgs

Special handling Deliver Weekday. Indirect Signature

section

Fedsxz.

Customer Focus
New Customer Center
Small Business Center
Service Guide
Customer Support

Company information
About FedEx

Careers

investor Relations
Subscribe to FedEx email

© FedEx 1

Required

Featured Services

FedEx Delivery Manager
FedEx SameDay

FedEx Home Delivery
Heallhcars Solutions

Cnline Retail Solutions
Packaging Services
Ancillary Clearance Services

Other Resources

FedEx Compatible

Developer Resource Center
FedEx Ship Manager Software
FedEx Mobile

Service

Terms
Packaging

Location

AL

CORINTH, M5

RINTH. MS

EMPHIS, TN

MEMPHIS, TN

MONTGH

Y. AL

MONTGOMERY. AL

Signature
services

FedEx Priority Overnight
Indirect signature required
Total pieces 1
Shipper
FedEx Envelope
Companies Follow FedEx

FedEx Express

FedEx Ground

FedEx Office

FedEx Fraight

FedEx Custom Critical
FedEx Trade Networks
FedEx CrossBorder
FedEx SupplyChain
FedEx TechConnect

Giobal Meme | Site Map | fedex.com Terms of Use

E2 English

Page 1 of 1

Search or tracking number Subi
Login
Search or tracking number Subr

B= United States - English

| Security and Privacy



Fed

May 10,2016

Dear Customer:

The following is the proof-of-delivery for tracking number 805474347757 .

Delivery Information:

Status:
Signed for by:

Service type:
Special Handling:

Delivered Delivered to:

L.SMITH Delivery location:

FedEx Priority Overnight Delivery date:
Deliver Weekday

Indirect Signature Required

[,

Receptionist/Front Desk
122 COUNTRY HILL
AL 35654

Apr 29, 2016 10:54

Shipping Information:

Tracking number: 805474347757 Ship date: Apr 28, 2016
Weight: 0.51bs/0.2 kg
Recipient: Shipper:

WILHANI TIAPP

T C TIE JRECKA SERVICE

122 CN HILL DR
AL 35654 US

Reference

PAUL SEAREY
MON 36110 US

422

Thank you for choosing FedEx.
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